GENERAL LAWS-CH. 510, 511.

CHAPTER 510.

[Published June 2, 1865.]

AN ACT to enable the electors of the town of Oakland, Jefferson county, to vote a certain sum of money for the payment of volunteers enlisting to the credit of said town in 1864.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May vote tax to pay bounty in-

SECTION 1. The electors of the town of Oakland, in the county of Jefferson, are hereby authorized at their next annual town meeting, or at any special meeting called for that purpose, to vote a tax of \$200, with legal interest thereon from January 1, 1865, upon the taxable property in said town, for the purpose of paying the indebtedness of said town, incurred in raising volunteers to the full quota of said town, under the call of July 18, 1864.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1865.

CHAPTER 511.

[Published June 8, 1965.]

AN ACT to amend section eight of chapter two hundred and sixtythree of the general laws of 1860, entitled "an act to provide for the government of the state hospital for the insane, and for other purposes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senute and assembly, do enact as follows :

to be addition in SECTION 1. Section eight of chapter two hundred into in and sixty-three of the general laws of 1860, "an act mentioned to provide for the government of the Wisconsin state hospital for the insane, and for other purposes," is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "All insane persons who are residents of this state, who may be admitted into the said hospital for treatment, shall be maintained therein at the expense of the state.

699

except those who are able and willing of their own means to pay a reasonable compensation for their board and clothing, or who have relatives able and willing to make such compensation: provided, that all amounts of such compensation be paid to the secretary of stare, and that the trustees and superintendents of the hospital make no unjust or partial discrimination between the rich and poor."

Approved April 10, 1865.

CHAPTER 512.

[Published June 8, 1865.]

AN ACT to vacate a certan highway in the county of Columbia.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. So much of a certain highway as runs Vacated. nearly north through the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section number twenty-two (22,) in township number twelve (12) north, of range number eight (8) east, and laid out January 26th, 1863, is hereby vacated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1865.

CHAPTER 518.

[Published June 8, 1865.]

AN AGX in relation to the salaries of city officers in the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The mayor and common council of the salaries instance city of Milwaukee, may and they are hereby authorized